pro-actively on changing market conditions. ANL is well capitalized,

above its internal management ratio, as of December 31, 2018.

Regulatory capital position

 € mn 2018 2017

Available financial resources 339 316

Capital requirement 158 164

Capital ratio (available/required) 214% 193%

Internal management ratio 170% 170%

Stress testing

We perform stress tests on our regulatory capital position to assess

whether these solvency requirements will also be met under

predefined shock scenarios. These so-called stress tests act as

early-warning indicators and provide valuable additional infor-

mation on the potential vulnerability of our capital buffers. Also they

are used as a basis to determine the management ratio, which serves

as the anchor level around which capital thresholds are defined.

In case of a downward breach of a capital threshold, the capital

management policy prescribes a set of management actions aimed

at preserving and subsequently restoring the capital position.

The table below shows a selection of stress scenarios showing the

sensitivity position under equity and interest rate movements.

5 0  A L L I A N Z  N E D E R L A N D  G R O E P

Regulatory capital ratio 2018 2017

Base case 214% 193%

Equity -30% 210% 178%

Interest rates +100 bps 208% 187%

Interest rates -100 bps 257% 195%

Equity -15% and interest rates +100 bps 208% 180%

The following sections elaborate further on the risk profile of ANL,

this by qualifying ANĹ s exposure towards the various risk types

that are typical for a life insurance company.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the net position of our assets and

liabilities is adversely affected by changes in equity prices, interest

rates, credit spreads, foreign exchange rates or real estate prices.

Equity risk

In preceding years we significantly downsized our position in equity

investments. Therefore, ANL has nearly no direct exposure to equity,

but runs only indirect equity risk. The latter is because future profits,